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Ombudsman’s Determination 
Applicant Mr N  

Scheme  Barclays Standard Life SIPP (the SIPP) 

Respondents Barclays Smart Investor (Barclays) 

AJ Bell (the administrator) 

Outcome  
 

Complaint summary  
 

 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 
 The sequence of events is not in dispute, so I have only set out the salient points. I 

acknowledge there were other exchanges of information between all the parties. 

 Barclays is the provider of Mr N’s SIPP and provides the investment and stockbroking 
services. AJ Bell is the SIPP administrator and provides the pension and 
administration services. Both Barclays and the administrator charge fees for their 
respective roles in the day-to-day management and administration of the SIPP.  

 The SIPP was set up on an execution-only basis, meaning that neither Barclays nor 
the administrator is responsible for investment choices, and they do not offer advisory 
services. Mr N is responsible for all investment decisions, including choosing and 
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managing the investment content of his SIPP and for all buying and selling of stock 
held within the SIPP.  

 Mr N had withdrawn the bulk of the SIPP’s assets over the years and, at the pertinent 
time, it held assets worth £1,705.00. Mr N decided it would be better for him to close 
the SIPP as the effect of fees on the remaining value would make the future of the 
SIPP uneconomic.   

 On 3 March 2019 Mr N telephoned Barclays to inform it of his wish to sell all of his 
remaining SIPP assets and close his SIPP. He asked for a cheque to be sent to him 
in respect of the sale proceeds. 

 On 4 March 2019 Mr N followed up this call with an emailed request to Barclays to 
sell all of his SIPP assets. Barclays responded to confirm that its process did not 
permit selling of stock via email, but only via telephone or through its online service.  

 On 5 March 2019, the administrator emailed Mr N to explain that three lines of stock 
held within his SIPP were illiquid and untradeable due to being delisted from the 
Alternative Investment Market (AIM), so they could not be sold. It confirmed that it 
was reviewing the matter to establish what options might be open to Mr N, given that 
the SIPP could not be closed while it still held assets. In order to prevent unnecessary 
future delays should the illiquid assets become liquid, the administrator provided a 
closure form to be held on its records until it could be used, asking that Mr N 
complete and return it.  

 On 6 March 2019, the administrator received the completed closure form, and 
emailed Mr N again on 8 March 2019 to confirm receipt and to provide the following 
information regarding the three illiquid assets:- 

• Herencia Resources plc was suspended from trading on the AIM. 

• Central Rand Gold Limited and Vatukoula Gold Mines plc were both delisted from 
the AIM.  

 Mr N did not respond to the administrator’s email of 8 March 2019. On 1 April 2019, it 
emailed him again to ask whether, or not, he wished to proceed with a payment from 
his SIPP, leaving £500 to cover ongoing administration charges. 

 Also on 1 April 2019, Mr N attempted to sell his SIPP assets online. Mr N says that he 
found Barclays’ online dealing service to be rather complex, so he telephoned 
Barclays and sold all of his liquid SIPP assets by that method. During the call, Mr N 
suggested donating the illiquid assets to charity, but the administrator said this was 
not possible under HMRC rules. Mr N then raised a complaint about not being able to 
close his SIPP and about the requirement to leave £500 in the SIPP account to cover 
future fees.    

 On 3 April 2019, Barclays wrote to Mr N to acknowledge his complaint and to confirm 
it would be investigating the matter.  
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 On 5 April 2019, Barclays emailed the administrator to inform it that Mr N had asked 
to close his SIPP. The administrator responded the same day to explain that the 
illiquid assets could not be removed from the SIPP. Only once it was in a position to 
remove these assets could the SIPP be closed and any remaining funds paid to Mr N.  

 On 3 May 2019 Barclays sent a further email to the administrator, querying the 
possibility of removing the delisted and suspended assets. However, the 
administrator confirmed that this was not possible. 

 On 17 July 2019, Barclays emailed the administrator to inform it that Mr N had again 
requested the closure of his SIPP. The administrator confirmed again that this was 
not possible.  

 On 27 July 2019, the administrator paid the sum of £597.39 to Mr N’s bank account.  

 On 31 July 2019, Barclays issued its final response to Mr N’s complaint about its part 
in the matter as follows:- 

• It apologised for the distress and inconvenience caused to Mr N due to the 
inability to close his SIPP account. The administrator had confirmed that the SIPP 
could not be closed while it held assets. The assets held in the SIPP could not be 
sold because they were illiquid. 

• It had explored with the administrator’s senior management the possibility of 
closing the SIPP without any requirement to pay SIPP fees but the administrator 
did not change its decision. The account would therefore continue to be serviced 
until the situation regarding the illiquid funds changed. It confirmed the scale of 
fees charged was in line with industry standards and had been enforced by the 
Compliance department.  

• It was unable to make a charitable donation of SIPP investments that retained or 
might acquire a future value, due to HMRC rules and the unauthorised payment 
penalties that would result if it were to do so. 

• It was arranging for £100 to be paid into Mr N’s bank account in recognition of the 
time he had spent trying to resolve the matter.  

 In February 2020, Mr N complained to the administrator by letter about being unable 
to close his SIPP. 

 On 5 February 2020, the administrator telephoned Mr N in response to his letter, and 
confirmed it remained unable to close his SIPP as it was unable to sell the illiquid 
assets held within it. As the administrator had been unable to resolve Mr N’s 
complaint, it was referred to its Customer Relations Team for review and a formal 
response.  

 On 25 March 2020, the administrator issued a final response letter to Mr N, explaining 
that, as the provider of administrative services to the SIPP, it was responding to the 
complaint. It set out the reasons why it had not upheld his complaint as follows:-  
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• It had considered donating the illiquid assets to charity. However, this could only 
be done if the assets had been declared to have a “negligible value” by HM 
Revenue & Customs (HMRC). Alternatively, it may be possible to consider this 
possibility where the administrator could “make a confident judgement” that 
HMRC would likely make such a declaration in future. 

• It concluded that the holding in Herencia Resources plc was not of negligible 
value, as Mr N may be able to sell it in future if it “comes back to market”. In order 
to consider the other two lines of stock for a charity donation, Barclays would need 
to obtain any available company updates. However, given their current status, the 
administrator would not be able to fulfil Mr N’s closure request.  

• In discussions with Barclays, it emerged that Barclays would begin the closure 
process of the part of the SIPP for which it was responsible, so that no further 
ongoing stockbroking fees would become due.  

• The administrator confirmed it had already emailed Mr N about this solution, and 
confirmed that, while it had paid £597.39 of the value of his SIPP to him, he must 
leave the sum of £500 in the SIPP to cover future administration charges. 

• It did not uphold Mr N’s complaint.  

 Barclays’ and the administrator’s position:- 

• The SIPP cannot be closed because it contains illiquid assets, some of which may 
have a value in future.  

• While Barclays has been able to close its part of the service to the SIPP, the 
administrator continues to service the SIPP, for which it will charge fees. It 
requires the sum of £500 to be held in the SIPP to cover future fees. It does not 
consider this to be unreasonable, and the fees are in line with industry standards.  

 Mr N’s position:- 

• He understood Barclays and the administrator together were the single provider of 
his SIPP. However, he was repeatedly passed from the one to the other in efforts 
to close his SIPP. He believes Barclays should not have passed administration of 
his SIPP to a separate organisation.  

• He wanted the illiquid assets donated to charity so that he could close his SIPP 
but was told this could not be done. He provided a paper written by AJ Bell (the 
AJ Bell Paper) entitled “How to Deal with suspended, illiquid and distressed SIPP 
investments”, which he said Barclays should consult with a view to removing the 
illiquid assets from his SIPP so it could be closed.  

• He will continue to incur charges for which he has been forced to leave the sum of 
£500 in the SIPP.  
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• He had to chase both parties on several occasions, even though he had lodged a 
complaint with each party. He had to wait several months for a response to his 
complaints.  

• He sought compensation for the cost of telephone calls and the stress the matter 
had caused him.  

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
 

 

 

 

 

 
1 See Appendix 2 
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 Mr N did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 
consider. Mr N and Barclays  provided their further comments which do not change 
the outcome. I agree with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and note the additional points 
raised by Mr N and Barclays, which are set out below. 

 Mr N’s responses:- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The Adjudicator responded to Mr N’s further submission to explain that she did not 
consider this new information would result in me upholding the complaint. In her view, 
it simply meant that, if Mr N wished to donate that line of stock to charity, he may do 
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so and could contact Barclays to take matters forward. However, there would still be 
illiquid assets in the SIPP so it could not be sold, and AJ Bell would continue to take 
charges until it could be sold.  

 Barclays and the administrator’s responses:- 

• It agreed with the Adjudicator’s findings. It refuted Mr N’s assertion that he had not 
received its emails and provided evidence that he had received and responded to 
at least one of them as follows:- 

o In response to the email from the administrator dated 1 April 2019, Mr N 
telephoned Barclays on 4 April 2019 regarding the £500 retention to cover fees, 
querying this as he had already been informed Barclays would be closing his 
account with no further charges.  

o Also on 4 April 2019, Mr N sent Barclays an email from his Hotmail account 
entitled “SIPP encashment” under which he forwarded the email it had sent him 
dated 1 April 2019 which had asked him whether he wished to proceed with the 
payment of all but the sum of £500 from the SIPP. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
 

 

 

 

 
2 See Appendix 1 
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Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
30 June 2022 
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Appendix One 

Relevant Terms and Conditions of the Barclays SIPP 

3.8 

• “3.8  AJ Bell cannot be compelled to make and is obliged to report to 
HMRC any Unauthorised Payment and will only pay you money from 
your SIPP in accordance with the Scheme Rules. If an Unauthorised 
Payment is made from your SIPP, you authorise:  

• 3.8.1 AJ Bell to recover the amount of any scheme sanction charge or 
other charge which is imposed on AJ Bell by HMRC from your SIPP; 

• 3.8.2  authorise Barclays Investment Solutions upon request to make 
such payment to AJ Bell out of your SIPP Cash Account.”  

Appendix Two 

Relevant Terms and Conditions of the Barclays SIPP 

4.2 

• “42.14 You authorise Barclays Investment Solutions to deduct the fees, 
charges and other payments due to each Service Provider under the 
Agreement from your SIPP when they are due for payment…” 

• “42.15 If there is not sufficient cash available in your SIPP Cash 
Account to pay the fees, charges and other payments due to each 
Service Provider under the Agreement when they are due for 
payment…and to the extent that Barclays Investment Solutions is 
unable to realise sufficient cash from the sale of your SIPP Assets to 
meet such unpaid amounts, you will be personally liable to the relevant 
Service Provider for such unpaid amounts.  

• If there is not sufficient cash available in your SIPP Cash Account, you 
authorise Barclays Investment Solutions to sell your SIPP Assets …and 
accept that you will be personally liable to AJ Bell for any shortfall.” 
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